


2018-19 STATE OF THE CITY

This will be my last budget message for the citizens of Lander, as I had decided not to seek
re-election for the office of Mayor early in 2018. Many issues led to my decision, but the issue
that made this decision easier is the staff, myself and the City Council have been fortunate
enough to have assembled. They consist of an outstanding group of supervisors to deal with the
many issues and projects Lander is pursuing for the betterment of Lander in the future.

Again this budget year [ want to thank all of the employees who are dedicated to making Lander
a better place to live and raise their children and grandchildren. I feel the city is short staffed
because of budget restraints and they have worked very hard to do more with less. As you will
see below in this State of the City document, the city has undertaken several major projects
which require many extra hours away from their families and social functions, in addition to
overseeing all of the everyday challenges and routine functions required to keep city government
operating smoothly. These are the activities that provide everyday consideration to the citizens of
Lander. Adding to that, we have an involved citizenry that cares deeply about Lander. We very
much appreciate all the volunteer efforts by our good citizens.

The 2018/2019 budget contains funding to continue with the phase II of the high pressure water
line improvements to the Lander municipal water system. The local design engineering firm
HDR has been chosen to work with the City of Lander and the Water Development office of the
State of Wyoming who is providing the funding for the design and construction. This will be in
the form of loans and grants for this project.

HDR was also chosen to work with the City of Lander, Wyoming Department of Environmental
Quality and the State Lands and Investment Board who is providing the loans and grants for the
wastewater systems upgrades and diffuser system discharge project. This will enable the lagoon
to meet our DEQ permit requirements to discharge into the Middle Fork of the Popo Agie River.

James Gore & Associates was chosen for engineering and design to work with the City of
Lander, utilizing data collected from the pavement assessment study completed last year. These
projects will be done using the optional one cent sales tax the people of Fremont County have
approved for such infrastructure repairs and upgrades. Jefferson Street from Sixth Street to
Eighth Street and a new sidewalk connecting Blue Ridge Apartments with the town will be done
this year using Federal Urban Systems dollars provided to the City of Lander through WYDOT.















Honorable Mayor, City Council Members and Citizens of Lander:

This Budget has been developed using recommendations from the City Council, City Department
Supervisors and City Staff.

THE CITY’S GENERAL FINANCIAL CONDITION

The current budget for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 has taken on a few more
expenditures than that of prior years. Sales tax collections have seen an increase this fiscal year
over the prior fiscal year by roughly 11%; therefore, more monies are being budgeted for the
future fiscal year. The legislature again approved funding the $105 to municipalities for the next
fiscal year. They also approved using the same formula (Madden) which has been very
beneficial to Fremont County.

The City will again fund the revenue guarantee for the Denver Air Connection with the City of
Riverton. The amount requested for the June 30, 2019 year is $152,000.

The City will fund the employees HRA accounts $500 per employee this year and each employee
will again receive a flat $1,000 wage supplement. The City is offering to any employee that signs
the new employee handbook a one-step raise. The amount budgeted this year for wages
includes everyone signing the handbook.

The budget includes funding a new position in the parks for an assistant foreman to help with the
succession plan for a future retiree. This position will eliminate one part-time seasonal position to
help offset the cost of the full time wages. Other positions currently open that are not filled that
are budgeted for the June, 2019 year include the following: compliance officer, water
superintendent, water treatment employee. The City has incurred an increase across all
departments for the workers compensation rate going from 2.41% to 5.13%.

The High Pressure Water Line Phase 2 project cost and Lagoon Project Upgrades are budgeted
in the enterprise fund. As in the past years the future loan payments for these projects are
included as a cost to ensure our fees are at the correct level to make these future loan payments.

Homeland Security Monies for the Flood of 2018 are identified in the general and enterprise fund
along with the total cost of repairs and the city share of the burden for the repair.

The loan with the Wyoming Business Council for the Lander Chamber of Commerce is included
in this budget. The chamber building was completed in May, 2018 with the loan now being due.
The City will charge the chamber $14,000 a year for their lease and this will cover the annual
payment due for the loan.

Also included in this year’s budget is funding the equipment & future retiree fund for the current
fiscal year in both the general and enterprise fund.

OVERALL NUMBERS

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 the direct/supplemental distribution amount is $941,287
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 - $936,287, this is an increase of $5,000. The City of
Lander received a higher amount of distribution over the prior year. The numbers received for
this two year period are above any average numbers received in prior years.






TOTAL BUDGET FOR JUNE 30, 2018
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GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH AND ESTIMATED REVENUE
AVAILABLE FOR THE 2018-2019 BUDC T

A CASH AND INVESTMENTS (On Hand June 30, 2018)

1. General Fund (Including Cash Reserve-estimated) $ 2,020,5:

Available for Budget $ 2,020,530

B. ESTIMATED REVENUE
1. Non-Property Tax Revenues $ 652,130
2. 8 Mill Levy 535,000

Total Estimated Revenr''a= Available
For Budget / ,, _priations $ 9,207,660












City of Lander
. «3cal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget B:
General Government

Fiscal Year 2017 Fisca r2018 Fiscal Year2018 F

al Year 2019
Actual F ad Estimate A d
OTHER FIN. G SOURCES
SALE( ( RALFIX__. AS_L_.J 44,983 00 3,542 .00
Total 44 983 00

; . 3,542 00





















City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Attorney

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Actual Estimate Adopted
ATTORNEY
(  ERALATTORNEY 25,212 25, 25212 25212
PROSECUT GATTORNEY 35,892 40,

27,4( ¢

Total 61,104 65212 52,613 65,212
















City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
I :rgency Management & Compliance

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 20’

Actual Revised I e Adopted
EMERG MGMT & COMPLIANCE COORD
EMPLOYEE SCREENING 872 4,000 1,758 3,000
INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE .00 2,000 1,000 2,000
SAl Y EQUIP & SUPPLIES 2,084 4,000 2,175 4,00
Total 2,956 10.000

' . 4,933 9,000



























City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budgel ~ 1sis)
Lander Golf Course

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019
Actual F [

mate Adopted
LANDER GOLF COURSE
JUIPMENT REPAIR/LEASE PAYMENT 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000
SuUl  _IES .00 .00 273 .00
BENEFIT SUPPORT 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
MISC OTt R .00 25,000 21,385 .00
Total 37,000 62,000 58,657 37,000







ENTERPRISE FUND
STA" MENT OF CASH AND ESTIMATED REVEI
AVAILABLE FOR THE 2018-20© BUDGET
CASH AND INVESTMENTS (On Hand June 30, 2( 3)

1. Enterprise Fund (Including Cash Reserve-estimated) $

Available for udget $

ESTIMATED REVENUE
1. Water Department Revenue $
2. Wastewater D« artment Revenue

Total Estimat: ilable
For B ions $

JE

5,480,000

5,480,000

2,694,000

904,000

9,078,000















WATER/SPLIT WAGES

SALARIES

D WAGES

OVERTIME/HOLIDAY PAY
GROUP INSURANCE

SQOCIAL SECURITY CONTRIBUTIONS

I TIREMENT CO
WORKER'S COMPENSATION

JTIONS

Total

City of Lander

Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Bud¢

(Budget Basis)

Water & _cwer

Fiscal Year 2017
Actual

298,191
30
44,045
21,797
36,395
6,706

407,163

it Wages

Fiscal Year 2018

Fiscal Year 2018

Revised Estimate

308,928 316,060

.00 .00

42,800 42 689

23,633 21,428

38,813 34,166

9,770 8,122
423,944

422,465

Fiscal Year 2019
Adopted

321,414
.00
40,820
24,588
39,826
16,489

443137


















MISCELLAN_OUS GRANTS

STATEMENT OF CASH AND ESTIMATED F JUE
AVAILABLE FOR THE 2018-2019 BUDGET

A CASH AND INVESTMENTS (On Hand June 30, 2018)

Miscellaneous Grant Funds $ -0-

Available for Budget $ -0-

B. ESTIMATED REVENUE

Grant Revenue $ 8,612,600

Total Estimated Revennes Available
For Budg, _./ ,, priations $ 8,612,600

-



it F
Wyoming Department of Transportation
State Land of Investments
FAA/Aero
LDRG Grant
Fremont County Recreation Board

Wyoming Water Development




CEMETERY DITCH

GRANT REVENUE
GR/ T MONIES

Total

City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Cemetery Ditch Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal ¥
Actual Re

.00 .00

Total .00 .00

;al Year 2018  Fiscal Ye:

Estim:




ART CENTER

GRANT REVENUE
WYOMING COM [UNITY

FOUNDATION

City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Art Center Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 | :al Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2( )
Actual Revised Estimate Adopted

5,000 .00 .00 .00




I \LTHYR RS

GRANT REVENUE
LOR GRANT

City of Lander

Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget

(Budget Basis)
I lthy Rivers Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year2018 Fis Y 2018 Fisc

Year 2019
Actual Reuvit Estimate Adi

00 97.500 97,500 .00

00 97,500 97,500 .00




AIRPORT SPECIAL

GRANT REVENUE
FAA/AERO EQUIPMENT GRANT
FAA/AERO RUNWAY #1
STATE - RUNWAY #1
FAA/AERO RUNWAY #2
STATE - RUNWAY #2
STATE RUNWAY #3

CITY SHARE/EQUIPMENT
CITY SHARE/ RUNWAY #1
CITY SHARE/RUNWAY #3
CITY SHARE/RUNWAY #2
FL 4 GRANT

FLY IN DONATION

City of Lander

Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget

(Budget Basis)
t Special Revenue

Ai

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal \ (G

Actual

.00
128,027
11,380
133,424

Revised

.00
4,418,467
2,450,753

.00

.00

.00

.00

141,000

.00

.00

.00

.00

7.010.220

Estimate

.00

2,535 000
225 3
923,180
82,060
2,042,110
.00
56,333
36,459
20,515
.00
500

5,921,491

Ad

72,000

.00
.00
.00
.00
8,000
.00
.00
.00
2,500
.00

82.500



PARK/REC GRANT

GRANT REVENUE
1 DRG GRANT

>RB GRANT
FEDERAL GRANT
POPO AGIE CONSERVATION
CITY MATCH
DONATIONS DOG PARK
DONATIONS - BLEACHERS
DONATIONS - LANI PATHWAY
WY DOT - TAP GRA....
STATE FORESTRY GRANT

City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Park & Recreation Special Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019
Actual

105,415
24,600
.00

.00

.00

.00

.00
3,976
5,505
.00

Total

139,496

Revit Estimate Ac d
84,100 4,607 54,500
13,000 18,500 12,000

107,500 00 .00

1,000 1,000 1,000

20,000 .00 00
.00 1,000

26,000 55,196 00

.00 6,307 00

.00 7,034 00

.00 2.400 00




City of Lander
Fis  Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)

Lander Ch: of Commernt Re' 1t
Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal' r 2018 Fiscal’ 019
Actual Revit Estimate Ad
CDBG LANDER CHAMBER
GRANT REVENUE
GRANT REVENUE .00 660,526 660,526 .00

CHAMBER SHARE .00 138,159

147,890 .00

Total .00 798,685 808,416 .00




SECTION 205

GRANT REVENUE

MISC COUNTY ORG FUNDING
C... MATCH

City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Section 205 Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 | alYear2018 | calYear2018 Fiscal® '019
Actual Revised Estimate Ad |

.00 75,000 25,000 70,000

.00 25,000 25,000 40,000

Total .00 100.000 50,000 0




City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)

Assisted Living F

Fiscal Year 2017

'enue

Fiscal Year 2018 F

al Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Actual Revi: Estimate te
ASSISTED LIVING
GRANM NUE
DON/ 15,520 22,000 5,304 .00
Total 15,520 22,000 5,304 .00




City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Optional Tax Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiseal®

Actual Revised
OP )NAL SALES TAX
GRANT REVENUE
OP DN/ SALES TAX 1,187,295 1,600,000
COUNTY WIDE CONSENSUS 15058 162,692
Total 1,349,987

.00

1,600,000

2018 Fisc 2019
; te d
1,196,113 1,600,000
A

.00

1,196,113







City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Cemetery Ditch Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019
Actual Revised Estimate Adopted

ROJECT COSTS .00 .00 12,105 .00




City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Art Center Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal' 2018 Fiscal Year 2019
Actual Revi Estimate A d

GRAN N:
ART( R 7,466 .00 10.196 .00

Total 7,466 .00 10,196 .00




City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Healthy Rivers Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fisce 3 Fiscal )19
Actual R E Ac
GRANT EXPENSE
PRO CTCOSTS .00 97,500 9,375 .00
Total 00 97,500 9,375 .00




City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Airport Special Capital Projects

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Actual F Estimate Adopted
GRANT EXPENSE
Rt WAY #1 142,253 7,010,220 .00 .00
RUNWAY #2 148,249 .00 5,932,130 .00
FAA/AERO | NASSET .00 .00 .00 80,000

FLY-IN PENSES 5,000 .00 .00

Total 295,503 7,010,220 5,832,130 82.500



GRANT EXPENSE

BLEACHERS

TENNIS  JURTS

SPECIAL PROJECTS

LANDER Al \PATHWAYS SYSTEM
CENTENNIAL PARK UPGRADES

TE  :ASSESSMENT

Nt THSIDE PARK

NORTH PARK UPGRADES
TRANSPORTATION ALTERNATIVES
SWIMMING POOL

City of Lander

Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget

(Budget Basis)
Parks & Recreation Capital Projects

Fiscal Year 2017
Actual

.00

.00
12,959
21,004
9,860
.00
70,917
.00
1,710
25,000

Total 141,451

Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Revised Estima Adopted

215,000 157,908 54,500
00 .00 .00
. 14,537 .00

12,600 10,469 0C
12,000 .00 .00
.00 2,400 .00
5,000 .00 .00
7,000 5,000 12,000
.00 6,454 .00

.00

.00 .00

251,600 196,769 67.500



City of Lander
Fis Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Lander Chamber of Commerce Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Actual Revised Estimate Ado; d
GRANT EXPENSE
PROJECT COSTS .00 798,685 798,685 .00
Total 00 798,685 798,685 .00




GRANT EXPENSE
ENGINERING/ARCHT

City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Section 205 Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Actual Revised Estimate Ado, d
.00 100,000 126,324 110,000

Total .00 100,000 126,324 110,000



City of Lander
F alY arJur 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Assisted Living Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal' r2019
Actual Revised Estimate Adopted
GRANT EXPENSE
PROJECT COST -ASSISTED LIVING 6,584 22.000 12.368 .00
22,000 12.368 00



City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Optional Tax Capital Project

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal 119
Actual Reuvi Estimate Ac
( ANT EXPENSE
PROJECT COSTS PHASE 1 91,892 .00 .00 .00
DILLION PROJECTS 850,175 .00 .00 .00
JEFFERSON STREET!! 1AB 13,415 .00 14,659 .00
MISC SMALL STREET REPAIRS 301,584 1,600,000 134,669 1,600,000

Total 1,357,066 1,600,000

149,328 1,6( 300



A

B.

CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH AND ESTIMATFD REVENUE

AVAILABI

FOR THE 2018-2019 .

=T

CASH AND INVESTMENTS (On Hand June 30, 2018)

1. Lander Senior Center

(Including Cash Reserve-estimated)

Available for Budg

ESTIMATED REVENUE

1. Interest

Total Estima’
Forl

et

Available
priations

$

448,000

4 1,000

4,000

452,000



City of Lander
Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget
(Budget Basis)
Lander Senior Center Revenue

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2019

Actual Revised Estimate Adopted
LANDER SENIOR ENDOWMENT
ENDOWMENT REVENUE
TRANSFER FR( | ENDOWMENT .00 112,000 .00 16 500
IN REST 2,865 4,000 3,981

Total 2,865 116,000 3,981 20,500




City of Lander

Fiscal Year June 30, 2019 Budget

(But™ t Basis)

Lander Senior Center Expense

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal Year 2018 Fiscal®

r 2019

Adopted

20,000

500
.00
.00

Actual Revised Estimate
ENDOWMENT EXPENSES
BUILDING M2 |ITENANCE 18,248 26,000 20,620
B, KCH/ 3ES 561 .00 733
NEW ASSETS 101 .00 .00
REPLACEMENT FUND .00 90,000 55,270
Total 18,910 116,000

76,623

20,500




